Modification Accounting. ASU 2017-09 provides guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a

Edgar Filing: Energy Recovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

share-base payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting under ASC 718, Compensation – Stock
Compensation. ASU 2017-09 is effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods,
beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted ASU 2017-09 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of
ASU 2017-09 did not have an impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

– 10 –

Edgar Filing: Energy Recovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as previously reported prior to,
and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Lease Standard at January 1,
2018.

December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

Adoption
of New
Lease
Standard

As
Adjusted

(In thousands)
Assets
Current assets:
Contract assets $6,411 $ (133 ) $ — $ 6,278
Total current assets 126,196 (133 ) — 126,063
Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets, non-current 7,902 31 — 7,933
Operating lease, right of use asset — — 2,843 2,843
Total assets 161,744 (102 ) 2,843 164,485

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 8,517 (469 ) (100 ) 7,948
Lease liabilities — — 1,603 1,603
Contract liabilities 6,416 9,493 — 15,909
Total current liabilities 19,833 9,024 1,503 30,360
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, non-current — — 1,698 1,698
Contract liabilities, non-current 59,006 (18,489 ) — 40,517
Other non-current liabilities 358 — (358 ) —
Total liabilities 79,213 (9,465 ) 2,843 72,591
Stockholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit (45,922) 9,363 — (36,559 )
Total stockholders’ equity 82,531 9,363 — 91,894
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 161,744 (102 ) 2,843 164,485

– 11 –

Edgar Filing: Energy Recovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

18

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported
prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

(In thousands, except for per share data)
Product revenue $10,922 $ (58 ) $ 10,864 $23,183 $ (74 ) $ 23,109
Product cost of revenue 3,530 42 3,572 8,140 44 8,184
Product gross profit $7,392 $ (100 ) $ 7,292 $15,043 $ (118 ) $ 14,925

License and development revenue $1,250 $ 1,800 $ 3,050 $2,500 $ 2,798 $ 5,298

Income (loss) from operations (694 ) 1,700 1,006 (1,321 ) 2,680 1,359
Income (loss) before income taxes (583 ) 1,700 1,117 (1,093 ) 2,680 1,587
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (35 ) 223 188 (112 ) 348 236
Net income (loss) (548 ) 1,477 929 (981 ) 2,332 1,351

Income (loss) per share:
Basic $(0.01 ) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $(0.02 ) $ 0.05 $ 0.03
Diluted $(0.01 ) $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $(0.02 ) $ 0.04 $ 0.02
Number of shares used in per share calculations:
Basic 53,748 — 53,748 53,786 — 53,786
Diluted 53,748 1,817 55,565 53,786 2,018 55,804

– 12 –

Edgar Filing: Energy Recovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

19

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Company’s segment activities as previously reported prior to, and as
adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

(In thousands)
Water
Product revenue $9,764 $ — $ 9,764 $20,480 $ — $20,480
Product cost of revenue 2,663 42 2,705 6,185 44 6,229
Product gross profit $7,101 $ (42 ) $ 7,059 $14,295 $ (44 ) $14,251

Income (loss) from operations $5,154 $ (42 ) $ 5,112 $10,111 $ (44 ) $10,067

Oil & Gas
Product revenue $1,158 $ (58 ) $ 1,100 $2,703 $ (74 ) $2,629
Product cost of revenue 867 — 867 1,955 — 1,955
Product gross profit $291 $ (58 ) $ 233 $748 $ (74 ) $674

License and development revenue $1,250 $ 1,800 $ 3,050 $2,500 $ 2,798 $5,298

Income (loss) from operations (2,216 ) 1,742 (474 ) (3,745 ) 2,724 (1,021 )

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as
previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective
January 1, 2018.

Three Months Ended June
30, 2017

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

(In thousands)
Net income (loss) $(548) $ 1,477 $ 929 $(981) $ 2,332 $ 1,351
Comprehensive income (loss) (528 ) 1,477 949 (950 ) 2,332 1,382

– 13 –

Edgar Filing: Energy Recovery, Inc. - Form 10-Q

20

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously
reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Cash Flow
Presentation Standard effective January 1, 2018.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of New
Revenue
Standard

Adoption of
New Cash
Flow
Presentation
Standard

As
Adjusted

(In thousands)
Net income (loss) $(981) $ 2,332 $ — $ 1,351
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (598 ) 62 — (536 )
Contract assets (2,297) 74 — (2,223 )
Inventories (1,701) 44 — (1,657 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (2,185) (914 ) — (3,099 )
Income taxes 64 348 — 412
Contract liabilities (2,807) (1,946 ) — (4,753 )
Net cash used in operating activities (5,984) — — (5,984 )

Restricted cash 1,128 — (1,128 ) —
Net cash used in investing activities (21,290) — (1,128 ) (22,418 )

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (28,083) — (1,128 ) (29,211 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 61,364 — 4,384 65,748
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period 33,281 — 3,256 36,537

Recently issued accounting pronouncement not yet adopted

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-04 (“ASU 2017-04”), Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying
the Test for Goodwill Impairment. ASU 2017-04 eliminates Step 2 of the goodwill impairment quantitative test and
allows for the determination of impairment by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying amount.
The amendments in this update should be applied on a prospective basis. For public entities which are SEC filers, this
amendment is effective for annual or any interim goodwill impairment tests in fiscal years beginning after